




































































 

 

 
Photo 5. Transient encampment on Project site. 

 

 
Photo 6. California ground squirrel burrow, suitable for burrowing owl. 

  



 

 

APPENDIX B 

Plant Species Observed 

 

 
SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME 

Amaranthus albus* tumbleweed 
Ambrosia dumosa burrobush 
Amsinckia menziesii small flowered fiddleneck 
Brassica nigra* black mustard 
Brassica tournefortii* Saharan mustard 
Bromus rubens* red brome 
Erodium cicutarium* red stemmed filaree 
Larrea tridentata creosote bush 
Salsola tragus* Russian thistle 
Schismus sp.* schismus 
Tribulus terrestris* puncturevine 
*Nonnative species 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
APPENDIX C 

Wildlife Species Observed 

 

 
SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME 

Ammospermophilus leucurus white-tailed antelope squirrel 
Sylvilagus audubonii desert Cottontail 
Calypte anna Anna’s hummingbird 
Corvus corax common Raven 
Columba livia  rock Pigeon 
Haemorhous mexicanus house finch 
Otospermophilus beecheyi California ground squirrel 
Setophaga coronata yellow-rumped warbler 
Streptopelia decaocto Eurasian collared dove 
Zenaida macroura mourning Dove 
Zonotrichia leucophrys white-crowned sparrow 

 

 

 

  



APPENDIX D 

Potential for Occurrence of Sensitive Plant Species 



Scientific Name
Common Name

Bloom 
Period & 
Elevation 

(meters) Habitat Requirements Potential for Occurrence

Canbya candida
white pygmy-poppy

Fed:
Ca:
CNPS:

none
none
4.2

Mar-Jun
600-1460

 Occurs in Joshua tree 
woodland, Mojavean desert 

scrub, and pinyon and juniper 
woodland. Associated with 

granitic, gravelly, sandy soils.

Low: Marginally suitable habitat is present 
within the disturbed creosote bush scrub  
habitat on the Project site. However, there are 
no recent records within five miles. There is 
one record located approximately 4.8 miles 
east of the Project site but is over 100 years 
old (OCC #8).

Castilleja plagiotoma
Mojave paintbrush

Fed:
Ca:
CNPS:

none
none
4.3

Apr-Jun
300-2500

Occurs in Great Basin scrub 
(alluvial), Joshua tree 

woodland, lower montane 
coniferous forest, and pinyon 

and juniper woodland.

Presumed Absent: No suitable Great Basin 
scrub (alluvial), Joshua tree woodland, lower 
montane coniferous forest, and pinyon and 
juniper woodland habitat was present on the 
Project site. 

Chorizanthe spinosa
Mojave spineflower

Fed:
Ca:
CNPS:

none
none
4.2

Mar-Jul
6-1300

Occurs in chenopod scrub, 
Joshua tree woodland, 

Mojavean desert scrub, and 
playas. Sometimes found in 

alkaline soils.

Low: Marginally suitable habitat was present 
on the Project site with the disturbed creosote 
bush vegetation.  

Diplacus johnstonii
Johnston's monkeyflower

Fed:
Ca:
CNPS:

none
none
4.3

May - Aug
975 - 2920

Occurs in lower montane 
coniferous forest. Associated 
with disturbed areas, gravelly 
soils, roadsides, rocky soils, 

and scree.

Presumed Absent: No suitable coniferous 
forest habitat occurs on the Project site.

Status



Scientific Name
Common Name

Bloom 
Period & 
Elevation 

(meters) Habitat Requirements Potential for OccurrenceStatus

Diplacus mohavensis
Mojave monkeyflower

Fed:
Ca:
CNPS:

none
none
1B.2

Apr-Jun
600-1200

 Occurs in Joshua tree 
woodland and Mojavean desert 
scrub habitats. Often found in 

sandy and gravelly soil, often in 
washes.

Low: Marginally suitable habitat was present 
on the Project site with the disturbed creosote 
bush vegetation. There are no records within 
five miles. The nearest record of this species 
was located approximately 7.3 miles northeast 
of the Project site.

Eremothera boothii 
ssp. Boothii
Booth's evening-primrose

Fed:
Ca:
CNPS:

none
none
2B.3

Apr-Sep
815-2400

Occurs in Joshua tree woodland 
and pinyon and juniper 

woodland habitats. Often found 
in sandy flats and steep loose 

slopes.

Presumed Absent: No suitable woodland 
habitat was present on the Project site. 
Typically occurs in sandy flats and steep loose 
slopes. Neither of those were present on the 
Project site. There are no records within five 
miles.

Johnstonella costata
ribbed cryptantha

Fed:
Ca:
CNPS:

none
none
4.3

Feb-May
-60-500

Occurs in desert dunes, 
Mojavean desert scrub, and 
Sonoran desert scrub. Often 

found in sandy soils.

Presumed Absent: Although marginally 
suitable habitat was present on the Project site 
with the disturbed creosote bush vegetation, 
the Project site is well above the elevation 
range for this species. Additionally, there are 
no records of this species within five miles.

Loeflingia squarrosa 
var. artemisiarum
sagebrush loeflingia

Fed:
Ca:
CNPS:

none
none
2B.2

Apr-May
700-1615

Occurs in desert dunes, Great 
Basin scrub, and Sonoran 

desert scrub habitats. Occurs in 
sandy soils.

Low: Marginally suitable habitat was present 
on the Project site with the disturbed creosote 
bush vegetation. There is one occurrence 
approximately three miles from the Project site 
documented in 2005 (OCC #20). 

Lycium torreyi
Torrey's box-thorn

Fed:
Ca:
CNPS:

none
none
4.2

(Jan-Feb) 
Mar-Jun 

(Sep-Nov)
-50-1220

Occurs in Mojavean desert 
scrub and Sonoran desert 

scrub. Often found in desert 
valleys associated with 

streambanks, washes, and 
rocky and sandy soils. 

Low: Marginally suitable habitat was present 
on the Project site with the disturbed creosote 
bush vegetation. 

Mentzelia eremophila
solitary blazing star

Fed:
Ca:
CNPS:

none
none
4.2

Mar-May 
700-1220

Occurs in Mojavean desert 
scrub. 

Low: Marginally suitable habitat was present 
on the Project site with the disturbed creosote 
bush vegetation.



Scientific Name
Common Name

Bloom 
Period & 
Elevation 

(meters) Habitat Requirements Potential for OccurrenceStatus

Monardella exilis
Mojave monardella

Fed:
Ca:
CNPS:

none
none
4.2

 Apr-Sep 
600-2050

Occurs in chenopod scrub, 
desert dunes, Great Basin 

scrub, Joshua tree woodland, 
lower montane coniferous 

forest, and pinyon and juniper 
woodland habitats. Found in 

sandy soils.

Presumed Absent: No suitable chenopod 
scrub, desert dunes, Great Basin scrub, 
Joshua tree woodland, lower montane 
coniferous forest, and pinyon and juniper 
woodland habitat was present on the Project 
site. 

Muilla coronata
crowned muilla

Fed:
Ca:
CNPS:

none
none
4.2

 Mar-Apr 
670-1960

Occurs in chenopod scrub, 
Joshua tree woodland, 

Mojavean desert scrub, and 
pinyon and juniper woodland.

Low: Marginally suitable habitat was present 
on the Project site with the disturbed creosote 
bush vegetation. 

Opuntia basilaris var. 
brachyclada
short-joint beavertail

Fed:
Ca:
CNPS:

none
none
1B.2

Apr-Jun(Aug)
425-1800

Occurs in chaparral, Joshua 
tree woodland, Mojavean desert 

scrub, and pinyon and juniper 
woodland habitats. Often found 
in sandy soil or coarse, granitic 

loam.

Low: Marginally suitable habitat was present 
on the Project site with the disturbed creosote 
bush vegetation. There are no records within 
five miles. The nearest record of this species 
was located approximately 7.2 miles south of 
the Project site.

Pediomelum 
castoreum
Beaver Dam breadroot

Fed:
Ca:
CNPS:

none
none
1B.2

Apr-May
610-1525

Occurs in Joshua tree woodland 
and Mojavean desert scrub 

habitats. Often found in sandy 
soil in washes and roadcut 

habitats.

Low: Marginally suitable habitat was present 
on the Project site with the disturbed creosote 
bush vegetation. There are two records of this 
species just over five miles away from the 
Project site, one of which is over 100 years old 
(OCC #10) and the other was recorded in 
2008 (OCC #9).

Saltugilia latimeri
Latimer's woodland-gilia

Fed:
Ca:
CNPS:

none
none
1B.2

Mar-Jun
400-1900

Occurs in chaparral, Mojavean 
desert scrub, and pinyon and 

juniper woodland habitats. 
Usually found in rocky or sandy 

soil, often granitic and 
sometimes in washes.

Low: Marginally suitable habitat was present 
on the Project site with the disturbed creosote 
bush vegetation. 

Sclerocactus 
polyancistrus
Mojave fish-hook cactus

Fed:
Ca:
CNPS:

none
none
4.2

 Apr -Jul
640-2320

Occurs in Great Basin scrub, 
Joshua tree woodland, and 

Mojavean desert scrub. Usually 
found in carbonate soils.

Low: Marginally suitable habitat was present 
on the Project site with the disturbed creosote 
bush vegetation.



Scientific Name
Common Name

Bloom 
Period & 
Elevation 

(meters) Habitat Requirements Potential for OccurrenceStatus

Scutellaria bolanderi 
ssp. austromontana
southern mountains 
skullcap

Fed:
Ca:
CNPS:

none
none
1B.2

Jun-Aug
425-2000

Occurs in chaparral, 
cismontane woodland, and 

lower montane coniferous forest 
habitats. Often found in mesic 

soils.

Presumed Absent: No suitable chaparral, 
cismontane woodland, and lower montane 
coniferous forest habitats were present on the 
Project site. There is one occurrence 
approximately 5.2 miles east of the Project 
site, but it is over 100 years old (OCC #15).

Symphyotrichum 
defoliatum
San Bernardino aster

Fed:
Ca:
CNPS:

none
none
1B.2

Jul-Nov
2-2040

Occurs in cismontane 
woodland, coastal scrub, lower 

montane coniferous forest, 
marshes and swamps, 

meadows and seeps, and valley 
and foothill grassland habitats. 

Often found near ditches, 
streams, and springs.

Presumed Absent: No suitable cismontane 
woodland, coastal scrub, lower montane 
coniferous forest, marshes and swamps, 
meadows and seeps, and valley and foothill 
grassland habitats were present on the Project 
site. There are no records within five miles. 
The nearest occurence was located 
appoximately 6.8 miles east of the Project site. 

Federal Designations:

CNPS Ranking CAN:  Candidate for state listing  
1A:     Presumed extinct
1B:     Rare, threatened, or endangered in California and elsewhere
2B:     Rare, threatened, or endangered in California, but more common elsewhere
3:        Review list of plants requiring more study
4:        Plants of limited distribution watch list 
CNPS Threat Code
0.1:     Seriously threatened in California
0.2:     Fairly threatened in California
0.3:     Not very threatened in California

State designations:

(California Endangered Species Act, CDFG)
END: state-listed, endangered

Source:  California Natural Diversity Data Base (CNDDB) and California Native Plant Society Electronic Inventory (CNPSEI) Adelanto, Helendale, Baldy Mesa, Phelan, 
Shadow Mountains SE, Shadow Mountains, Victorville NW, Hesperia, Victorville 7.5-minute topographic quadrangles.

(Federal Endangered Species Act, USFWS)
END: federally listed, endangered
THR: federally listed, threatened THR: state-listed, threatened



 

 

APPENDIX E 

Potential for Occurrence of Sensitive Wildlife Species 
 



Scientific Name
Common Name Habitat Requirements Potential for Occurrence

Bombus crotchii
Crotch bumble bee

Fed:
Ca:

none
CAN END

Occurs in coastal California east to the Sierra-
Cascade crest and south into Mexico.Occurs in 
open grassland and scrub habitats. Prefers a diet 
consisting of certain plant species including 
milkweeds, dusty maidens, lupines, medics, 
phacelias, sages, clarkias, poppies, and wild 
buckwheats. Nests are often located underground 
in abandoned rodent nests or above ground in tufts 
of grass, old bird nests, rock piles, or cavities in 
dead trees. 

Presumed Absent: No suitable habitat 
was present on the Project Site. None of 
the prefered nectar plant species were 
observed on site. There are no occurrences 
within five miles of the Project.

Siphateles bicolor 
mohavensis
Mohave tui chub

Fed:
Ca:

END
END/FP

Occurs in aquatic, artificial flowing waters, and 
artificial standing waters habitat. Endemic to the 
Mojave River basin, adapted to alkaline, 
mineralized waters. Needs deep pools, ponds, or 
slough-like areas. Needs vegetation for spawning.

Presumed Absent: No suitable aquatic 
habitat was present on the Project Site. 
Typically occurs in aquatic environment and 
require deep pools, ponds, or slough-like 
areas. 

Anaxyrus 
californicus
arroyo toad

Fed:
Ca:

END
SSC

Occurs in desert wash, riparian scrub, riparian 
woodland, south coast flowing waters, and south 
coast standing waters habitat. Found in semi-arid 
regions near washes or intermittent streams. 
Prefers rivers with sandy banks, willows, 
cottonwoods, and sycamores. Often found in loose, 
gravelly areas of streams.

Presumed Absent. No suitable riparian or 
aquatic habitat was present on the Project 
Site. Typically occurs near rivers with 
riparian scrub.

Rana draytonii
California red-legged 
frog

Fed:
Ca:

THR
SSC

Occurs in aquatic, artificial flowing waters, artificial 
standing waters, freshwater marsh, marsh & 
swamp, riparian forest, riparian scrub, riparian 
woodland, Sacramento/San Joaquin flowing 
waters, Sacramento/San Joaquin standing waters, 
south coast flowing waters, south coast standing 
waters, and wetland habitats. Requires 11-20 
weeks of permanent water for larval development. 
Often found in lowlands and foothills in or near 
permanent sources of deep water with dense, 
shrubby, or emergent riparian vegetation. 

Presumed Absent. No suitable aquatic 
habitat was present on the Project Site. 
Further, there are no records within five 
miles of the Project site.

Emys marmorata
western pond turtle

Fed:
Ca:

none
SSC

Occurs in aquatic, artificial flowing waters, 
Klamath/North coast flowing waters, Klamath/North 
coast standing waters, marsh & swamp, 
Sacramento/San Joaquin flowing waters, 
Sacramento/San Joaquin standing waters, south 
coast flowing waters, south coast standing waters, 
and wetland habitats. Needs basking sites and 
suitable (sandy banks or grassy open fields) upland 
habitat up to 0.5 km from water for egg-laying.

Presumed Absent: No suitable aquatic 
habitat was present on the Project Site. 

Status
INVERTEBRATES

FISH

AMPHIBIANS

REPTILES



Scientific Name
Common Name Habitat Requirements Potential for OccurrenceStatus

Gopherus agassizii
desert tortoise

Fed:
Ca:

THR
THR

Occurs in Joshua tree woodland, Mojavean desert 
scrub, and Sonoran desert scrub habitats. Most 
commonly found in desert scrub, desert wash, and 
Joshua tree habitats. Requires friable soil for 
burrow and nest construction. Creosote bush 
habitat with large annual wildflower blooms 
preferred.

Low: Marginally suitable disturbed creosote 
bush scrub habitat was present on the 
Project Site. There are three recent 
occurrences within five miles of the Project 
site. The nearest was documented in 2007 
approximately two miles away (OCC #51). 
The most recent was documented in 2018 
approximately five miles away (OCC 
#1003). However, the Project site is very 
disturbed and the likelyhood of a tortoise 
occupying the site is very low. 

Phrynosoma 
blainvillii
coast horned lizard

Fed:
Ca:

none
SSC

Occurs in chaparral, cismontane woodland, coastal 
bluff scrub, coastal scrub, desert wash, pinon & 
juniper woodlands, riparian scrub, riparian 
woodland, and valley & foothill grassland habitats. 
Requires open areas for sunning, bushes for cover, 
patches of loose soil for burial, and abundant 
supply of ants and other insects. Most commonly 
found in lowlands along sandy washes with 
scattered low bushes.

Presumed Absent: No suitable chaparral, 
cismontane woodland, coastal bluff scrub, 
coastal scrub, desert wash, pinon & juniper 
woodlands, riparian scrub, riparian 
woodland, and valley & foothill grassland 
habitats were present on the Project Site. 
There is one occurrence approximately five 
miles from the Project site but was 
documented in 1980, and is 35 years old 
(OCC #217).

Agelaius tricolor
tricolored blackbird 

Fed:
Ca:

none
THR/SSC

Occurs in freshwater marsh, swamp, and wetland 
habitats. Largely endemic to California. Highly 
colonial species, most numerous in Central Valley 
& vicinity. Requires open water, protected nesting 
substrate, and foraging area with insect prep within 
a few kilometers of the colony.

Presumed Absent: No suitable marsh or 
swamp habitat was present on the Project 
Site. Typically occurs in aquatic 
environments. There are no records within 
five miles.

Aquila chrysaetos
golden eagle

Fed:
Ca:

none
FP

Occurs in broadleaved upland forest, cismontane 
woodland, coastal prairie, Great Basin grassland, 
Great Basin scrub, lower montane coniferous 
forest, pinon & juniper woodlands, upper montane 
coniferous forest, and valley & foothill grassland 
habitats. Found in rolling foothills, mountain areas, 
sage-juniper flats, and desert. Cliff-walled canyons 
provide nesting habitat in most parts of range; also 
large trees in open areas. 

Presumed Absent: No forest, woodland, 
prairie, grassland, & rolling foothill habitat 
occurs on the Project site. There is one 
occurrence approximately five miles from 
the Project site, but the record is over 90 
years old (OCC # 317). Further, the 
location of the occurrence was not exact 
and was given a general location to the city 
of Victorville which means the occurrence 
may not be within five miles of the Project 
site. Nesting activities are not expected on 
this site because no cliff-walled canyons 
are located on the Project site. 

BIRDS



Scientific Name
Common Name Habitat Requirements Potential for OccurrenceStatus

Asio otus
long-eared owl 

Fed:
Ca:

none
SSC

Occurs in cismontane woodland, Great Basin 
scrub, riparian forest, riparian woodland, and upper 
montane coniferous forest habitats. Found in 
riparian bottomlands grown to tall willows and 
cottonwoods. Also found in belts of live oak 
paralleling stream courses. Require adjacent open 
land, productive of mice and the presence of old 
nests of crows, hawks, or magpies for breeding.

Presumed Absent: No suitable habitat 
was present on the Project Site. There are 
no records within five miles.

Athene cunicularia
burrowing owl

Fed:
Ca:

none
SSC

Open, dry annual or perennial grasslands, deserts, 
and scrublands characterized by low-growing 
vegetation. Occurs in coastal prairie, coastal scrub, 
Great Basin grassland, Great Basin scrub, 
Mojavean desert scrub, Sonoran desert scrub, and 
valley & foothill grassland habitats. Subterranean 
nester, dependent upon burrowing mammals, most 
notably, the California ground squirrel.

Moderate: Marginally suitable open, scrub 
habitat was present within the disturbed 
creosote bush scrub vegetation on the 
Project site. The species are mobile and 
can fly over the Project site at any time. 
Suitable California ground squirrel burrows 
were observed during the biological survey. 
Thirty one (31) recent records and one 
historic record were identified within five 
miles. The closest occurrence was 
recorded approximately a half mile away 
(OCC #736). The most recent occurrence 
within five miles was recorded in 2017 
approximately two miles away (OCC 
#2053).

Buteo swainsoni
Swainson's hawk 

Fed:
Ca:

none
THR

Occurs in Great Basin grassland, riparian forest, 
riparian woodland, and valley & foothill grassland 
habitats. Breeds in grasslands with scattered trees, 
juniper-sage flats, riparian areas, savannahs, & 
agricultural or ranch lands with groves or lines of 
trees. Requires adjacent suitable foraging areas 
such as grasslands or alfalfa/grain fields supporting 
rodent populations.

Presumed Absent: No suitable habitat 
was present on the Project Site. There are 
two occurrences within five miles of the 
Project site, but both are historic; one is 
over forty years old and the other is over 
100 years old (OCC #2544, OCC #2546 
respectively).

Coccyzus 
americanus 
occidentalis
western yellow-billed 
cuckoo              

Fed:
Ca:

THR
END

Occurs in riparian forest habitat. Nests along the 
broad, lower floodbottoms of larger river systems in 
riparian jungles of willow, often mixed with 
cottonwoods, with lower story of blackberry, nettles, 
or wild grape.

Presumed Absent: No suitable habitat 
was present on the Project Site. Typically 
occurs in riparian forest habitat. No large 
river systems are within five miles and no 
riparian vegetation was observed on the 
Project site. There are no occurrences 
within five miles.

Charadrius 
montanus
mountain plover 
(wintering)

Fed:
Ca:

none
SSC

Occurs in low flat habitat with sparse vegetation. 
Nests in short grass parries in Montana, Wyoming, 
and Colorado. Overwinters in dry plains in 
California, Texas, and Mexico. Known to pursue 
arid disturbed areas such as grazed grasslands, 
tilled soils, or burned fields.

Presumed Absent: No suitable habitat 
was present on the Project site. There are 
no occurrences within five miles of the 
Project site. 



Scientific Name
Common Name Habitat Requirements Potential for OccurrenceStatus

Empidonax traillii 
extimus
southwestern willow 
flycatcher         

Fed:
Ca:

END
END Occurs in riparian woodland habitat in Southern 

California.

Presumed Absent: No suitable habitat 
was present on the Project Site. The 
species typically occurs in riparian 
woodland habitat. No riparian vegetation 
was observed on the Project site. There are 
no records within five miles.

Icteria virens
yellow-breasted chat

Fed:
Ca:

none
SSC

Occurs in riparian forest, riparian scrub, and 
riparian woodland habitats. Nests in low, dense 
riparian, consisting of willow, blackberry, wild 
grape. Forages and nests within 10 ft of ground.

Presumed Absent: No suitable habitat 
was present on the Project Site. No riparian 
vegetation was observed on the Project 
site. There are no records within five miles 
of the Project site.

Lanius ludovicianus
loggerhead shrike

Fed:
Ca:

none
SSC

Occurs in broadleaved upland forest, desert wash, 
Joshua tree woodland, Mojavean desert scrub, 
pinon & juniper woodlands, riparian woodland, and 
Sonoran desert scrub habitats. Prefers open 
country for hunting, with perches for scanning, and 
fairly dense shrubs and brush for nesting. 

Moderate: Marginally suitable habitat was 
present on the Project site with the 
disturbed creosote bush scrub. There are 
two recent records within five miles of the 
Project site. However, nesting on the 
Project site is unlikely due to the absence of 
dense shrubs. The closest was 
documented in 2005 approximately two 
miles away (OCC #56). The most recent 
within five miles was documented in 2007 
approximately four miles away (OCC #53).

Piranga rubra
summer tanager

Fed:
Ca:

none
SSC

Occurs in riparian forest habitat. Summer resident 
of desert riparian along lower Colorado River and 
locally elsewhere in California deserts. Requires 
cottonwood-willow riparian for nesting and foraging. 
Prefers older, dense strands along stream.

Presumed Absent: No suitable habitat 
was present on the Project Site. There are 
no records within five miles.

Setophaga petechia
yellow warbler

Fed:
Ca:

none
SSC

Occurs in riparian forest, riparian scrub, and 
riparian woodland habitats. Frequently found 
nesting and foraging in willow shrubs and thickets, 
and in other riparian plants including cottonwoods, 
sycamores, ash, and alders.

Presumed Absent: No suitable habitat 
was present on the Project Site. Typically 
occurs in riparian forest, riparian scrub, and 
riparian woodland habitats. No riparian 
vegetation was observed on the Project 
site. There are no records within five miles 
of the Project site.

Vireo bellii pusillus
least Bell's vireo

Fed:
Ca:

END
END

Occurs in riparian forest, riparian scrub, and 
riparian woodland habitats. Summer resident of 
Southern California in low riparian vegetation in the 
vicinity of water or in dry river bottoms. Nests 
placed along margins of bushes or on twigs 
projecting into pathways, usually willow, Baccharis, 
and mesquite.

Presumed Absent: No suitable habitat 
was present on the Project Site. The project 
site is below the elevation range for the 
species. No riparian vegetation was 
observed on the Project site. There are no 
records within five miles of the Project site.

Vireo vicinior
gray vireo

Fed:
Ca:

none
SSC

Occurs in dry, chaparral habitat. Found west of 
desert, in chamise-dominated habitat in the 
mountains of the Mojave Desert, associated with 
juniper and artemisia. Forage, nest, and sing in 
areas formed by a continuous growth of twigs, 1-5 
ft above ground.

Presumed Absent: No suitable chaparral 
habitat was present on the Project Site. The 
project site is below the elevation range for 
the species. There are no records within 
five miles of the Project site.



Scientific Name
Common Name Habitat Requirements Potential for OccurrenceStatus

Antrozous pallidus
pallid bat

Fed:
Ca:

none
SSC

Occurs in chaparral, coastal scrub, desert wash, 
Great Basin grassland, Great Basin scrub, 
Mojavean desert scrub, riparian woodland, 
Sonoran desert scrub, upper montane coniferous 
forest, and valley & foothill grassland habitats. Most 
commonly found in open, dry habitats with rocky 
areas for roosting. Roosts must protect bats from 
high temperatures. Very sensitive to disturbance of 
roosting sites.

Presumed Absent: Roosting activities are 
not expected on this site because there are 
no rocky areas that would protect them 
from high temperatures. There are no 
records within five miles of the project site.

Corynorhinus 
townsendii
Townsend's big-eared 
bat

Fed:
Ca:

none
SSC

Occurs in broadleaved upland forest, chaparral, 
chenopod scrub, Great Basin grassland, Great 
Basin scrub, Joshua tree woodland, lower montane 
coniferous forest, meadow and seep, Mojavean 
desert scrub, riparian forest, riparian woodland, 
Sonoran desert scrub, Sonoran thorn woodland, 
upper montane coniferous forest, and valley & 
foothill grassland habitats. Found throughout 
California, most commonly in mesic sites. Roosts in 
the open, hanging from walls and ceilings. 
Extremely sensitive to human disturbance.

Presumed Absent: Roosting activities are 
not expected on this site because there are 
no structures on Site. Additionally, 
Townsend's big-eared bats are extremely 
sensitive to human disturbance and there 
are OHV trails throughout the site. There 
are no occurrences within five miles.

Eumops perotis 
californicus
western mastiff bat

Fed:
Ca:

none
SSC

Roosts high above ground in rock and cliff crevices, 
shallow caves, and rarely in buildings. Occurs in 
arid and semiarid regions including rocky canyon 
habitats.

Presumed Absent: Roosting activities are 
not expected on this site because there are 
no rock/cliff crevices, shallow caves, or 
buildings on the Project site. There are no 
occurrences within five miles.

Microtus californicus 
mohavensis
Mohave River vole

Fed:
Ca:

none
SSC

Occurs in riparian scrub habitat. Found only in 
weedy herbaceous growth in wet areas along the 
Mojave River. May be found in some irrigated 
pastures. Burrows in soft soil. Feeds on leafy parts 
of grasses, sedges, and herbs. Clips grasses to 
form runways from burrow. 

Presumed Absent: No suitable riparian 
scrub habitat was present on the Project 
Site. There are no occurrences within five 
miles.

Xerospermophilus 
mohavensis
Mohave ground squirrel

Fed:
Ca:

none
THR

Occurs in chenopod scrub, Joshua tree woodland, 
and Mojavean desert scrub habitats, often 
associated with winterfat (Krascheninnikovia 
lanata ), spiny hopsage (Grayia spinosa ). 
Restricted to the Mojave desert. Prefers sandy to 
gravelly soils, avoids rocky areas. Uses burrows at 
base of shrubs for cover.

Low: Marginally suitable, low quality habitat 
was present within the disturbed creosote 
bush scrub habitat on the Project site, but 
no winter fat or spiny hopsage was 
identified on site. Additionally, the site is 
isolated, very disturbed, and bordered by 
urban development. There are two recent 
and three historic occurrences within five 
miles of the Project site. The closest 
occurrence was documented approximately 
two miles away in 1977 and is described as 
extirpated (OCC #11). The most recent 
occurrence was documented in 2011 
approximately three miles away (OCC 
#372).
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Scientific Name
Common Name Habitat Requirements Potential for OccurrenceStatus

State designations:
(California Endangered Species Act, CDFW)
END: State-listed, Endangered
THR: State-listed, Threatened
CAN:  Candidate for state listing
SSC: Species of Special Concern
FP: Fully Protected Species

END:  Federally-listed, Endangered
THR:  Federally-listed, Threatened
FC: Federal Candidate Species

Source:  California Natural Diversity Data Base (CNDDB) Adelanto, Victorville, Hesperia, Baldy Mesa, Phelan, Shadow Mountains SE, Shadow Mountains, Victorville NW, 
Helendale, 7.5-minute quads.

Federal Designations:
(Federal Endangered Species Act, USFWS)
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